
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:200
ANSWERED ON:24.11.2014
ITIS IN BACKWARD AREAS
Nete Shri Ashok Mahadeorao

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Industrial Training Institutes (ITÌ s) set up in the country especially in the backward and tribal areas including Maharashtra presently, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government has any proposal to set up more ITIs in such tribal and backwardareas including in Gadchiroli-Chimur Parliamentary constituency of Maharashtra; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE(IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)

(a):Presently, there are 11,964 Industrial Training Institutes (Govt. 2284 & Pvt. 9680) in the Country & in the State of Maharashtra 829 number of ITIs (Govt. 390 + Pvt. 439) are affiliated to National Council for Vocational Training. State-wise details are placed at Annex
−I.

(b):Directorate General of Employment & Training under Ministry of Labour& Employment has formulated a scheme titled "Skill Development in 34 Districts Affected by Left Wing Extremism". Under the Scheme, two districts namely Gondiya&Gadchiroli are covered in the State of Maharashtra. In these two districts, two ITIs & four Skill Development Centers (SDCs) are proposed to be set up.

(c): Details of the funds released to the nine States are placed at Annex-II.
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